

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C) No.31306 of 2021

Gyana Ranjan Behera

.....

Petitioner

Mr. S.K. Mishra, Advocate

-versus-

Union of India and Ors.

.....

Opposite Parties

Mr. S.S. Kanungo, AGA
(for O.P. No.5)

**CORAM:
JUSTICE C.R. DASH**

**ORDER
05.10.2021**

W.P.(C) No.31306 of 2021

And

I.A. No.14406 of 2021

Order No.

01.

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
2. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. Kanungo, learned Senior Counsel for the Opposite Parties.
3. An extra copy of the writ petition be served on Mr. P.K. Parhi, learned Assistant Solicitor General by Friday (08.10.2021) in token of notice to Opposite Party No.1.
4. Issue notice to Opposite Party Nos.2, 3, 4, 6 and 7 by Registered Post with A.D. Requisites shall be filed within seven days from reopening of the Court after the ensuing Durga Puja Holidays, as undertaken.

5. List this matter after service return from Opposite Party Nos.2, 3, 4, 6 and 7.

6. As an interim measure, it is directed that, the allotment of the Petrol Pump in favour of Opposite Party No.7 shall be subject to the result of the writ petition.

7. The I.A. is accordingly disposed of.

8. Urgent certified copy of this order be granted as per rules.

(C.R. Dash)
Judge

