



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C) No. 31306 of 2021

Gyana Ranjan Behera

..... *Petitioner(s)*

Mr. Siti Kant Mishra, Adv.

-Versus-

Union of India & Ors.

..... *Opposite Party(s)*

Mr. P.K. Parhi, DSGI

Mr. Srinivas Patnaik, Adv.

(for O.P. Nos.3 & 4)

Mr. Debasish Nayak, AGA

(for O.P. Nos.5 & 6)

Mr. U.C. Pattnaik, Adv.

(for O.P. No.7)

CORAM:

DR. JUSTICE SANJEEB K PANIGRAHI

ORDER

24.03.2026

Order No.

18.

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid arrangement.
2. Heard learned counsel for the parties.
3. Hearing is concluded. Judgment/order is reserved.

(Dr. Sanjeeb K Panigrahi)

Judge